

No. 19-992

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
GREG SKIPPER, WARDEN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CURTIS JEROME BYRD,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—  
**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
ELIZABETH L. JACOBS  
615 Griswold, Suite 1125  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(248) 891-9844  
elzjacobs@aol.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE COURT BELOW FOUND THAT ON THE UNIQUE FACTS OF THIS CASE, CURTIS BYRD WAS DENIED THE RIGHT TO THE EFFECTIVE ASSIS- TANCE OF COUNSEL DURING THE PLEA BARGAINING STAGE.....	8
A. The Sixth Circuit did not expand the holdings in <i>Frye</i> and <i>Lafler</i> to create a right to a plea offer.....	9
B. Remedies available to the courts are tailored to the facts of each case .....	14
C. A fair trial does not cure all errors oc- curring prior to trial, but even if it did, Respondent’s trial was not fair .....	19
II. THERE IS NO SPLIT AMONG THE CIR- CUITS ON THE QUESTION PRE- SENTED .....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT A RE- CURRING QUESTION OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burt v Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013) .....	17
<i>Delatorre v United States</i> , 847 F. 3d 837 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Fast Horse v Weber</i> , 838 N.W.2d 831 (S.D. 2013) .....	24
<i>Frye v Missouri</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herrera-Genao v United States</i> , 641 Fed. App'x 190 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	23
<i>Hill v Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) .....	10, 12, 27, 28
<i>Lafler v Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017) .....	20
<i>McMann v Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	10, 21
<i>North Carolina v Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 35 (1970).....	18, 19
<i>Padilla v Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v Akins</i> , 675 N.W.2d 863 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003) .....	13
<i>People v Booth</i> , 414 Mich. 343 (1982).....	18
<i>People v Mauch</i> , 397 Mich. 646 (1976) .....	18
<i>Powell v Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	27
<i>Osley v United States</i> , 751 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	23
<i>Ramirez v United States</i> , 751 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rodriguez-Penton v United States</i> , 905 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Roe v Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	20
<i>Sanchez v Pfeiffer</i> , 745 Fed. App’x 703 (9th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Santobello v New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971) .....	17
<i>Strickland v Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 688 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v Kalu</i> , 683 Fed. App’x 667 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	23
<i>United States v Mechanik</i> , 475 U.S. 66 (1986).....	15
<i>United States v Moya</i> , 676 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>United States v Pender</i> , 514 Fed. App’x 359 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>United States v Rendon-Martinez</i> , 497 Fed. App’x 848 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	3, 21, 24
<i>Vasquez v Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	15, 19
 RULES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Sixth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
FRCrP 23(a)(1).....	22
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	21
M.C.L. 750.316.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
M.C.L. 750.317 .....	16
M.C.L. 750.529 .....	16
M.C.L. 780.756(4)(a) .....	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Scott & Stuntz, <i>Plea Bargaining as Contract</i> , 101 Yale L. J. 1909 (1992) .....	9, 17
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Continu- ing Duties of Defense Counsel 4-1.3.....	10
M. Crim J.I. 9.4(5).....	13
